

GAHC010035772022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./154/2022

JAYANTAJIT BORAH
S/O PRAFULLA BORAH, R/O VILL- TELEGARAM KANAIGHAT, P.S. AND
DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785699

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRAVEEN BAISHYA
S/O P.K. BAISHYA
R/O BHASKARNAGAR (EAST)
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-78569

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R SENSUA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMI KUMARI PHUKAN

O R D E R

28.02.2022.

By way of this petition under Section 482 of the CrPC, the petitioner sought for quashing of

the FIR, resulting registration of Geetanagar P.S. Case No.137/2017, registered under Sections 294/507 of the IPC, read with Section 67 of the I.T. Act and Section 3(1)(x) of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners as well as the learned P.P., Assam, appearing for the State respondent and perused the record.

Issue notice to the respondent No.2 by Regd. Post with A/D as well as by usual process, returnable on 28.03.2022. As the State/respondent No.1 has already entered appearance through the learned Addl. P.P., Assam, notice need not be issued but necessary extra copy of the petition be furnished.

Call for the scan copy of the case diary of the Geetanagar P.S. Case No.137/2017.

List the matter accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant