

GAHC010035772022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./154/2022

JAYANTAJIT BORAH
S/O PRAFULLA BORAH, R/O VILL- TELEGARAM KANAIGHAT, P.S. AND
DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785699

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRAVEEN BAISHYA
S/O P.K. BAISHYA
R/O BHASKARNAGAR (EAST)
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-78569

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R SENSUA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 15.11.2023

Heard Mr. G. Kaushik, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B.

Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

It appears from the office note dated 31.07.2023 that service report in respect of notices issued to respondent no. 2 has been received and it appears that the notices are duly served on the said respondent, however, no one appears for the respondent no.2. However, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the case diary of Geeta Nagar P. S. Case No. 137/2017, which was called for has not yet been served and same would be required for appropriate adjudication for instant Criminal Petition.

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, issue reminder for the case diary.

Call for the case diary.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall ensure production of the case diary on the next date fixed.

Let this case be fixed on 24.11.2023 in admission column.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant