

GAHC010035772022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./154/2022**

JAYANTAJIT BORAH  
S/O PRAFULLA BORAH, R/O VILL- TELEGARAM KANAIGHAT, P.S. AND  
DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785699

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRAVEEN BAISHYA  
S/O P.K. BAISHYA  
R/O BHASKARNAGAR (EAST)  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78569

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR R SENSUA, M. A. OASIS,MR D BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.09.2024**

Heard Mr. G. Kaushik, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R. Sensua, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. K. Parasar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State who submits that the charge-sheet has been laid in

connection with the FIR which has been challenged in this criminal petition.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the laying of the charge-sheet, the learned counsel prays for some time for seeking instructions from the petitioner in this regard.

The prayer is allowed.

List this matter again after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**