

GAHC010035772022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./154/2022**

JAYANTAJIT BORAH  
S/O PRAFULLA BORAH, R/O VILL- TELEGARAM KANAIGHAT, P.S. AND  
DIST- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785699

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRAVEEN BAISHYA  
S/O P.K. BAISHYA  
R/O BHASKARNAGAR (EAST)  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78569

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR R SENSUA, M. A. OASIS,MR D BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**  
**ORDER**

**14/05/2026**

Heard Mr. S Borthakur, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. R Sensua, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. K Baishya, learned Additional Public

Prosecutor, Assam.

Scanned copy of the TCR is not yet received.

Issue reminder for the same.

Registry shall do the needful.

However, it is submitted by Mr. Borthakur, learned Senior counsel for the petitioner that as per the information received from the Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam, the matter was enquired with regard to filing of the Charge-Sheet, being Charge-Sheet No. 209/2023 dated 30.11.2023, but the same was not found in the concerned records.

In view of the above, Mr. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam is hereby asked to take necessary instructions with regard to filing of the charge-sheet in connection with the present case and the matter may also be awaited for TCR.

Copy of the order may also be accompanied along with the notice.

List this matter again on **09.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**